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03.08.01-11 

03.08.01-24 
In the answer to Part (b) of Question 03.08.01-5, MHI states that the soil springs are 
calculated consistent with the Theory of Elasticity and experimental observations. The 
staff agrees with this approach; however, the applicant did not address the impact of this 
change on the structural design of the prestressed concrete pressure vessel (PCCV) 
basemat. MHI is requested to provide a description of the impact of the above change 
on the design of the basemat. 
In the answer to Part (c), MHI states that the use of springs with compression capacity 
only in the analyses is not non-linear. The staff considers this answer to be unacceptable 
unless the analyses show that the foundation partial uplift will not take place. The 100-
40-40 combination method is for linear response only. For nonlinear response, the 
earthquake motions in three directions have to be applied to the structure 
simultaneously. MHI is requested to provide additional information that supports the 
assumption that partial uplift will not occur. 

 
 
03.08.01-12 

03.08.01-25 
In the response to question 03.08.01-6, MHI states that plate elements will be placed at 
the centerline of the buttress, and shell elements with variable thickness at nodes will be 
used to represent the continuity of the wall to the buttress. The staff does not agree with 
this approach because it changes the configuration of the structure. In ANSYS Release 
12, ANSYS will automatically account for the discontinuity effects due to the offset of the 
centerlines. MHI is requested to re-analyze this area using ANSYS Release 12 for the 
analyses. 

 
 
03.08.01-13 

03.08.01-26 
In the response to Question 03.08.01-8, MHI states that the stress analyses of the 
PCCV show that besides small localized areas, the prestressed concrete of the PCCV 
remains in compression under mechanical loads. Cracking of the PCCV occurs due to 
accidental thermal loading; however, the maximum Safe Shutdown Earthquake (SSE) 
and the maximum thermal load are not considered to act concurrently in the analyses 
which is permitted by American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME) Section III CC-
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3230(c), which states that “the maximum effects of Pa, Ta, Ra, Rr, and G shall be 
combined unless a time-history analysis is performed to justify the lower combined 
values”. The staff is not entirely convinced by the Applicant’s statement that the lower 
combined values can be justified. MHI is requested to provide the actual timelines for 
each of the loads, and to provide the rationale supporting the assumptions for the 
timelines. 
MHI further states that the effect of the possible shift of fundamental frequency of the 
PCCV due to concrete cracking will enveloped by the wide range of different subgrade 
conditions considered. The staff disagrees with this statement. The effect of concrete 
cracking and the different subgrade conditions are two different factors. They should not 
be mixed. MHI is requested to provide information that supports their assumption that 
the fundamental frequency shift is accounted for by using the wide range of subgrade 
conditions. 

 
 


